
GREY Family 
 

Arms were granted to William Gray of Hackney, London, 1657 and his brothers 

by Sir E. Bysshe. 

 

GREY Arms 

 

 
 

1. Gray, Henry (of Fairfield, 

Conn, 1643) 

2. Gray, John (of Fairfield, 

Conn, 1643) 

Barry wavy of six Argent and Azure on a bend 

Gules three garlands Or 

 

 

 

“From Harliaian Manuscripts   [6, 140] 

 

“William Grey of Hackney, being uncertain what arms his father was entitled to, and 

showing that he was of the lineage and one of the heirs of Robert Grey, late of London, 

Merchant, deceased, to whom Sir Edward Bysshe, granted arms, the same arms duly 

differenced, were confirmed to the said William Grey and his brothers; vis, Barry wavy 

of six argent and azure, on a bend gules three garland, or Crest, a badger, passant, or 

   

{The “brothers” of the said William Grey who shared in this confirmation of arms were 

Henry and John, early settlers of Fairfield Conn, consequently their male descendants 

bearing the name are entitled to these arms.”  

 

Note:  I have found that a William Gray of Hackney was of Kindred and of the. 
lineage of Sir Robert Gray, Esq. lately deceased Merchant Taylor of London.   
Robert had a nephew, Thomas Gray.  If I can prove who Robert was we might 
find the father for William Gray, Harrow on the Hill.  

http://www.americanheraldry.org/pages/uploads/Roll/gray2.gif


 



Bankside Farmers 

• Daniel Frost 1613 - 1682 

The Bankside Farmers were a group of five men who established themselves along the Long 

Island Sound south of Fairfield, Connecticut in 1648. They were: Thomas Newton, Henry Gray, 

John Green, Daniel Frost and Francis Andrews.  The area is now known as Greens Farms, a 

section of Westport, Connecticut.  The Grey and Frost families knew each other in England being 

from the same area near London, England.  Greens Farms is named for John Green. 

Daniel Frost was born January 17, 1613 in Nottingham, England and died February 23, 1682 in 

Fairfield. A small coastal promontory, Frost Point, is named for Daniel Frost. 

Henry Gray was born November 23, 1617 in London, England. He worked as a tailor with his 

elder brother William in London for a time. He arrived in New England in 1639. He married 

Daniel Frost's sister Lydia in Boston, Massachusetts in September of 1639. He came to Fairfield in 

1640 and was a deputy from Fairfield from 1642-43. He died in 1658. Two roads in the area are 

named for him: Gray's Farm Road and Gray Lane. 

The name of the group comes from the area in England where they are originally from, Bankside, 

Nottingham England  .. 

These are the Wills of William Gray, Yeoman, and his son, William Gray, Citizen and Merchant  

Taylor of London..  [Copied from Genealogical Gleanings of England] . 

 

William Gray of Harrow on the Hill, Middlesex, yeoman, 27 January 1647, proved 4 January 

1648. To my son John Graye twenty pounds. To son Henry twenty pounds. To son Isaac that 

cottage or tenement, now or lately in the occupation of Michell Anderson, lying and being in 

Hobgoblins Lane near Sudbury Green in the parish of Harrow on the Hill &c., being freehold &c. 

To my daughter in law Susanna Gray, the wife of my son William, five pounds as a token of love 

to her. To my grandchild Abraham Gray, son of William, forty shillings, and to Josiah forty 

shillings and to Rebecca, daughter of my son William, all my pewter, and to his youngest 

daughter, Priscilla, all my brass, as one pot one kettle &c. To my sister Rose Wight five pounds 

out of a greater sum she oweth me, which five pounds I give her as a token of my love unto her. To 

my cousins Thomas Ashwell and Mary his wife five pounds, to be distributed amongst their three 

children, as a token of my love. To Elizabeth Garde that three pounds that is in the hands of John 

Page of Aperton, yeoman. To William Peache son of John Peache of Greenford twenty shillings, to 

be deducted out of a greater sum his father John Peache oweth me. I make my son William Gray 

of London, merchant taylor, full and sole executor and give unto him all and singular my moneys, 

cattle, chattels, goods and lauds, and whatsoever is mine that is not yet heretofore disposed of &c. 

I further will that the five pounds I give my sister Rose Wight, after her decease shall be given to 

Thomas Ashwell's children.  

Fairfax, 12.  

 

 

 

http://trees.ancestry.com/tree/4944332/person/-1519699126


NOTE:[The first two sons named in the foregoing will were doubtless the John and Henry Gray 

who were found in Fairfield, Connecticut, A.D. 1643 or thereabouts (see will of "William Gray, 

their brother and eldest son of the foregoing testator,  

ante,, p. 264). Henry F. Waters. 
 

William Grey, citizen and merchant tailor of London 1 September 1657; proved at London 18 

November 1663. To sou Abraham the copyhold house and orchard in Hamerton, in parish of 

Hackney. To son Josia part of another copyhold house in Hamerton with two barns, stable and 

cowhouse &c. To daughter Rebecca Grey another part. To youngest daughter Susanna Grey 

another part. Other lands in Hackney to these four children. To son Abraham the fee farm rent of 

the watermills at Barking, Essex, of fifteen pounds per annum or thereabouts. To son Josiah all 

other rents or tenths payable to me in the manors or parishes of Barking, East Ham or West Ham 

in said county of Essex, which amount in tlie whole about nine pounds three shillings and two 

pence. To daughter Rebecca (other rents) and all that Last of red herrings due unto me yearly 

from the bayliffs of Great Yarmouth in the County of Norfolk. To daughter Susanna (other rents). 

If wife be with child then such child to have an equal portion with the other four children.  
 

Item i give and bequeath unto my loving brother .John Grey of New England the sum of five 

pounds of lawful money of England as an expression of my love to him. To brother Henry Grey 

the like sum of five pounds &c. And these two five pounds not to be paid until two years after my 

decease. To brother Isaac Grey my buff coat and five pounds to buy a piece of plate. To wife 

Susanna leases at Hamerton and lease of tenement in Birchin Lane. London, known by the sign of 

the Cross Keys. To brother in law M"' John Price twenty shillings to buy him a ring. And the like 

sum to cousin John Smith, potter. To the poor of the church at Stepney of which 

M'Will'"Greeuhill is pastor the full jjrofit of that Last of red herrings &c. for one year only next 

after my decease and no longer. And that year's i^rofit I appoint to be paid unto the assissors and 

deacons of the said church whereof one M"" Robert Williams my dear brother in Christ is one. 

Wife Susanna to be executrix and guardian to all the children and  brother in law John Price and 

brother Isaac Grey to be overseers.  

Juxon, 130.  

 

Note: [Savage has several John Grays who were in New England. — Editor.]  

 The wills of William Gray d. 1647/48 and William Gray d. 1663 tie the family together along with the 

information in the book, “Families of Old Fairfield, Connecticut” . Henry and John Gray immigrants 

to New England are the sons of William Gray d. 1647 and the brothers of William Gray of Hackney. I 

believe the parents are William Grey and Mary Button who married Apr. 1587 in Harrow on the Hill, 

London, England. ., 

 

Searching for the father of our William Gray. 

After doing quite a bit of research, I thought Thomas Greye, Grocer of London, b. 1528 son of 

Alexander Grey, d. 1556 St. Savior, Southwarke, England. might be the father of William Gray, until 

I read the will of Thomas Greye,  d. 1590. his son, William is not listed. Other researchers have 

identified him as such, but after reading Thomas’s will I do not think so.  I fail to see how a dead 

person can have children.  The register of St Dionis Backchurch parish shows a William Grey born 

and died shortly after also lists a death for the William Grey son of Thomas Greye.  I have also found 

in the document 1533-1930 Grey Pedigree a reference depicting him to be the head of our family.  My 



aim is to find a will for a William Gray that died 1638, St Mary, Harrow London, England that I am 

having difficulty finding. .  

 

Other researchers have indicated that William Grey, son of Edward Grey and Catherine Le Strange 

was the father of our William.  But if you read the information on this Edward Grey, it states that the 

son, William, died the same year he was born, 1585.  .    

 

 

This not proved 

* William Graye 

 chr. 11 Nov. 1558 St. Dionis Backchurch, Middlesex, London, England,  [not in Thomas’s will 

Thomas son William died as infant shortly after birth.] 

 d.  28 Dec. 1638 St. Mary, Harrow, Middlesex, London, England   [Actual parish record, Need to 

establish who this William was].  

 m.  21 Apr. 1587 St. Dionis, Backchurch, Middlesex, London, England Mary Button.b. 1559 

[proven from parish records but who the William Gray is is nknown.]  

 

 

OUR WILLIAM GRAY FAMILY 
 

Children:of unknown father.and mother 

1. Rose Graye  {sister listed in William Gray’s will} 

b. 06 Aug. 1587 St. Mary, Harrow, Middlesex, England  d. aft 1657, but probably close to 1670.  .  

m. 02 Nov. 1609 St. Mary, Harrow, Middlesex, England, Robert Wight, b.  1585, . 

Children:   Mary Wight b. 23 Feb. 1609,  m. 23 Jun 1630, St. Mary, Harrow, London, England 

[parish record] Thomas Ashwell, b. 1610, London, England.  Son of William Ashwell. and had 3 

children.     

Children: 

John Ashwell b. 20 Nov. 1632,  St. Marys, Harrow, Middlesex, England 

Sara Ashwell b.  4 May 1637,  St. Marys, Harrow, Middlesex, England 

Sarrath Ashwell b. 5 June 1641, St. Marys, Harrow, Middlesex, England 

Elizabeth Ashwell b.  10 Dec.  1656, St. Marys, Harrow, Middlesex, England 

  

1[ according to will of William Gray] 

 

2. *William Graye, Yeoman 

b.   abt 1590 Harrow on the Hill, London, England. [no record found] 

d.     1647 Will proved 1648 [parish record] 

m.  @ 1610 

Unknown Mary?  thought to have died 05 Oct. 1622.??  I finally found a listing in St Mary 

Harrow parish. [It is not known if William’s wife or mother.  If his mother possible Mary Button 

b. 1559. 

 

3. Margaret Graye 

b. 03 Nov. 1588  St. Mary, Harrow, Middlesex, England [parish record] 

d. @  1597  {no record found yet} Not listed in William’s will, so probably dead by 1648/ 



Note: They were of the Yeoman class.  William of Hackney was a Merchant Taylor and lived Birchin 

Lane , London.  

 

*William Graye –Harrow on the Hill 

b.   1590 .  (I have a copy of the will, attached). 

m. abt   1610,  

Mary ?  (some records say b. abt 1592) d. 05 Oct. 1622 (parish record) 

Children:  {William is the eldest son according to William’s will.} He was a Merchant Taylor in 

London, Lived Birchen Lane where wealthier citizens lived and sold clothes and other drapper 

items.   William lived in a Tenement there that was willed to his wife upon his death.  The sign of 

the Crossed Keys is located in that area as well.  

 

1.. William Gray  St Mary’s Harrow  London, England  

Chr. 11 Aug. 1611 

d.  Bef. 11 Nov. 1663 St Mary’s, Harrow 

m.  Susannah Price. Sister of John Price. 

 

Children: 

1.Abraham b. 3 Jun 1638 

2. Josiah Gray b. 16 Aug 1642  d. 1669 died age 26 

3. Precilla  died young abt 1657. 

4. Susanna  not in william’s will. 

5.. Rebecca 

 

2. *Henry Gray 

b. Abt 1613  Bankside, Nottingham, Nottinghamshire, England 

d.  1645 Fairfield, Fairfield Co., Connecticut, USA 

m. Lydia Frost,  Dau. of William Frost and Joyce Barker abt 1639 at Boston Mass.  

 

3.  John Gray 

b.  1617 St. Mary, Nottingham, Nottinghamshire, England.  

chr.  23 Nov. 1617   Harrow on the Hill, Middlesex, England   

d. Bef. 25 Feb 1663 Newtown, Long Island, New York, USA  

m. Elizabeth Frost (Watson) widow, dau. of William Frost and Joyce Barker Bef. May 11, 1638.     

b. bef. 24 Nov. 1614 Nottingham, Nottinghamshire, England,  d. Bef. 12 May 1682 

 

Children: 

Sarah b. abt 1642 

John b. abt. 1644  d.1724  Jamaica Queens Co. N.Y.   

Daniel b. 

Samuel b. abt. 1649 

Isaac b. abt.  1651,  d. Aft. 1699  Age 49 yrs.  

 

4.  Isaac Gray   

b.  Chr. 6 Jul 1621,   d. 1663  

 



Henry and John Gray immigrated to America about 1638. First to Boston area and about 1638 to 

Fairfield CT.   

 

*Henry Gray    (One of the 5 Farmers of Maximus) 

b. Abt  1613,  Bankside,  Nottingham, England 

d.  1658 Fairfield, Fairfield, Connecticut, USA 

m. Sep. 1638,  Boston, Suffolk Co. Mass., Lydia Frost, b. 27 Dec. 1618 Nottingham, England              

d. Fairfield, Conn. dau. William Frost and Joyce Barker 

 

Children:  

1. Levi Gray b. Aft. 1640 

2. Jacob Gray b.   d. 06 Mar 1712 Fairfield, Conn.  

m. (1) Joanna Smith bapt. 25 Mar. 1649 Hartford, Conn. dau of Giles Smith  

m. (2) Sarah, widow John Bartram of Stratford. d. 16 Dec. 1716 Stratford, Conn.  

3. Mary Gray 

*4. Henry Gray b. @ 1645 Fairfield, Conn. 

5. Dau.  m. Samuel Godwin of Eastchester 

6. Sarah Gray  

7. William 

 

*Henry Gray  Jr {father Henry Gray} 

b.   1645,  Fairfield, Conn.  

d. 21 Nov. 1731 Westport, Conn.  Will 19 Nov. 1731 proved 21 Dec. 1731 

m. (1) Sarah,   b. 16 Feb. 1706/7 

(2) Hanna Sanford Gunn,  dau Andrew Sanford   

(3) Margaret   d. 29 Aug. 1754,  Westport, Conn. 

 

Children: 

by wife #1 

1. Issac Gray,  b. Fairfield, Conn. d. 7 Nov. 1745 Westport, Conn.  

2. Henry Gray b. Fairfield, Conn.  d. 29 May 1713m. (1) Sarah ______  (2)  Elizabeth ______ 

3.William Gray b Fairfield, Conn.  d.  27 Aug. 1761  m. (1) 23 Dec. 1714 Abigail Coley dau. of 

Samuel Meeker  (2) 31 Oct. 1717 Elizabeth Meeker 

4. David Gray 

5. Deborah Gray m. _____  Dickerson 

6. Mary Gray  m. _____  Crane 

 

2nd wife. 

1. Samuel Gray chr. 25 Jun 1704 Fairfield, Conn. m. (1) 24 Oct. 1734 Eleanor Sturgis dau. 

Christopher Sturgis  b. 19 Oct. 1704 d. 04 Feb. 1762 (age 58 (2) 19 Jun. 1763 Westport, Conn.  

(2) Joanna Stone 19 Jun 1763 Westport , Conn. d. 15 Jan 1770 

 

3rd Wife. 

1. Martha Gray  bapt. 06 Mar. 1714/5 Fairfield, Conn. d.   m. (1) 1713 John Nott m.(2) 15 Jul 1759 

Westport, Conn. Joseph Patchen 

 



Note: He testified at Disbrow witchcraft trials in 1692 and called Jacob Gray his brother.  

 

*William Gray 

b.      1685 

d. 27 Aug.1761 Westport, Conn. Will 5 May 1759 Proved 7 Sep. 1751 

m. (1) 23 Dec. 1714 Abigail Coley dau. Samuel Coley b. d. abt 1715 

(2) 31 Oct. 1716,  Elizabeth Meeker b. 29 Mar. 1696  Fairfield, Conn. d. 6 Jul. 1772 Westport,  

Conn. dau John Meeker and  Susan Tuberfield  

 

Children: recorded. at Fairfield 

1st Wife 

1. Stephen Gray b.07 Nov. 1715 

 

2nd Wife 

*1. William Gray b. 17 Aug.  1717 Fairfield, Fairfield, Co., Conn  d. 30 Aug. 1793 Fairfield, 

Fairfield, Co., Conn. m. 25 Jan 1742 Sarah Disbrow b. 19 Apr. 1726 Fairfield, Fairfield, Co., 

Conn.  dau Thomas Disbrow and Abigail Goodwin  d. 27 Oct. 1778 

2. Abigail Gray b. 07 May 1719 

3. Elizabeth Gray b. 12 Apr. 1721 

4. Ebenezer Gray B. 29 Mar. 1723 

5. Jebez Gray b. 11 Oct.  1728 

6. Thaddeus Gray b. 27 Oct. 1730 

7.  Joseph Gray b. 11 Oct. 1732  d. Bef. 1771 m. 20 May 1766 Stamford, Elizabeth Dibble 

8.  Elisha Gray b. 01 Jun. 1735 

9.  Joshua Gray 22 Sep. 1738 

  

*William Gray 

b. 17 Aug. 1717 Fairfield, Fairfield, Co., Conn 

d. 30 Aug. 1793 Fairfield, Fairfield, Co., Conn. 

m. 25 Jan 1742 Sarah Disbrow b. 19 Apr. 1726 Fairfield, Fairfield, Co., Conn. d.27 Oct. 1778 

dau Thomas Disbrow and Abigail Goodwin  d. 27 Oct. 1778 

 

Children: 

*1.  Moses Gray b. 11 Oct. 1743 Fairfield, Fairfield Co. Conn. d. m. Sarah Disbrow,  Rev War 

soldier 

2. Elias Gray b. 4 Apr. 1746 later New Fairfield, Conn. d. 27 Nov, 1826  

3. Olive Gray b. 3 Dec. 1748 b. Apr. 1726 Fairfield, Fairfield, Co., Conn. d. 06  Jul. 1778  

4. Sarah Gray 3 Apr. 1751 b. Apr. 1726 Fairfield, Fairfield, Co., Conn. d. 26 Apr. 1792 Westport, 

Conn. 

5. Elizabeth Gray b.8 Jan 1755  b. Apr. 1726 Fairfield, Fairfield, Co., Conn. d 16 May 1779 

Westport, Conn.  m Issac Disbrow 

6. Amos Gray   b. 17Mar. 1753 b. Apr. 1726 Fairfield, Fairfield, Co., Conn. d. 25 Mar. 1803 

Westport, Conn. 

 

*Moses Gray –son of William Gray and Sarah Disbrow 

b. 11 Oct. 1743, Fairfield, Conn. 



d. 15 Oct. 1811, New Fairfield, Conn.   Buried New Fairfield, Fairfield Connecticut 

m. 19 Mar. 1767 Sarah Disbrow, b. 10 Jun 1747 d. 1831,  dau. of Thomas Disbrow and Jane 

Sherwood 

 

Children: 

1. *Thomas Gray   bapt   17 Feb. 1767   d. 10 Oct. 1810  m. Sarah Wilkes 

2. Gabriel Gray    bapt.14 Feb. 1768   Westport, Conn 

3. Seymour Gray  bapt. 4 Aug. 1771 d. 1845 

4. Solomon bapt.  22 Aug. 1775   Child of Moses and Sarah of New Fairfield  

5. Jesse Gray   b. 1775  

 

Note:  Moses fought in the Revolutionary War.  He had a lot of children, some say 16 but lost most of 

them to disease Moses came home suffering from while in the War.  

 

*Thomas Gray – son of Moses Gray and Sarah Disbrow 

b.  17 Nov. 1767 Fairfield, Fairfield Co., Ct. 

d. 20 Oct. 1810, Harpersfield, Delaware Co., New York L buried Mountain View Cem. Windsor, 

Broome Co., N.Y.  m. @1795,  Sarah Wilkes   b. 1772 Fairfield, Fairfield Co., Ct.   d. 4 Nov. 1846 

Windsor, Broome Co., N.Y.   buried in Mountain View Cemetery Windsor, Broome Co., N.Y. 

 

Children: 

*1. Ezra Gray  b. 1796 Fairfield, Fairfield Co.,  CT., d. abt 1865 New  York,  m. at Sanford, 

Broome Co., New York abt 1829 to Cynthia Whipple b.15  Jan 1805,.  Lived Sanford, N.Y. 1830 

2. Francis Asbury Gray b. Fairfield CT b. 30 May 1809, Conn., d. 11 Feb. 1890, buried White 

Cemetery, Coloma, Waushara Co., Wisconsin.  m. Lucy Stoddard b. 1810 Connecticut d.  Dec 2, 

1870 also buried White Cemetery. and lived Great Bend, Susquehanna Co. PA. until after the 

1850 census., then removed to Wisconsin.  Lucy died there 1870, Wis.   Lived Richland, Adams 

Co., Wisconsin, Post Office: Coloma, Wisconsin.  Francis A, came from Fon Du Lac, Wis.  

married 2nd 21 Mar. 1872 at Windsor, New York., Katherine Summerton of Great Bend, PA. ,  by 

Rev. L.F. Ketchum.  

 

Note:  Francis Gray and Isaac Rockhow built a sawmill abt 1852.  (History of Susquehanna Co. )a 

little while later he removed to Wisconsin. 

   

Children by Lucy Stoddard and Francis Gray:  

     1. George Gray b. 1832, Great Bend, Susquehanna Co., PA 

     2.  Almon Gray b. 1833,  Great Bend, Susquehanna Co., PA, died July 20, 1863  Buried White  

      Cemetery Coloma, Waushara co.  Wisconsin. 

     3.  Francis T, Gray b. August. 19, 1845   d. April 19, 1846   Buried Newman Cemetery, Great   

       Bend, Susquehanna Co., PA. 8 mo.  

     4/.  Chester Gray b. 28 Mar. 1835, Great Bend, Susquehanna Co., PA.,    d. 14 Sep 1920 

Coloma,   

      Waushara Co., Wis, buried Pleasant Hill Cem.  Coloma, Wis. m. Eretta Dimmock b. 1837 New 

York married at Wisconsin, about 1858, d.  1909.  Wis.,  

     Children:   1, Walter John Gray b. 30 Sep 1866 Wisconsin., d. 1945;  

                         2. Willard, b.  30 Sep 1866 Wis.   



                         3. Nina A.  b.1863, d. 1857. M. Caves 

                         4. Royal T. Gray, b. Feb. 1861   d, Apr. 2 1861.  1 mo, 13 days  Buried Pleasant Hill   

                            Cemetery, Coloma, Waushara Co.  Wis.  

      5. James Gray b. 1836 d. 1919, Great Bend, Susquehanna Co., PA, d. 1919. 

3. Lydia Gray b. 1797 Fairfield, Fairfield Co., Ct.  d.  24 Sep 1820 

4. Squire Gray b. @1795 Fairfield, Fairfield Co., Ct.  

5.  Son?info unknown.  

 

Note:  Thomas and Moses died about the same time, and are said to be buried in same grave.  

Information for Henry thru Thomas Gray also found in Gray’s of Old Fairfield Connecticut.   

 

Ezra and his siblings were born in Connecticut and eventually moved to New York.  Ezra’s brother, 

Francis Asbury Gray lived at Great Bend, Susquehanna Co, Pennsylvania until he moved to 

Wisconsin after the 1850 census and 1852 when he built a sawmill.  All of his children were born in 

Pa .  Daniel was quite close to Francis’s son Chester and lived near him after moving to Wisconsin. 

 

*Ezra Gray – Son of Thomas Gray and Sarah Wilkes 

b. @ 1796 Conn. 

d.  aft 1865 Moved to Susquehanna Co. PA  Need to ck Great Bend.  Died about 1865. I think, but 

I  have no actual death date or place od burial. for him. 

m. 1829, at Sanford, Broome Co., New York,  Cynthia Whipple dau of Daniel Whipple and Mary 

Tiffany  b. @ 1809 Delaware Co., NY d. 1895?  Have other info that indicated she died 1890. 

Cynthia Gray was a Mormon. 

 

Children: 

1.  Hiram Gray b. @ 1833-34 Windsor, Broome Co., NY.  d. 30 Jun 1875 of disease contracted in 

service.  He fought in Civil War on 25 Aug. 1862. Enlisted at Binghamton, N.Y.  discharged at 

Alexandria, Virginia, 17 Aug. 1863 with disability, (deafness).  Home Great Bend, Susquehanna 

Co., Penn.   (military rec) 

m. Caroline R. Lane, 13 Jun 1858 Locust Hill, Susquehanna Co., PA.  by Nelson Baker.  b.  Nov. 

1839 Penn. d. 23 Feb. 1902, Oakland, Susquehanna Pennsylvania.  Daughter of David and Dianna 

Ogden Lane. Later Dianna Delano. Caroline m {2} 1885 Joshua Bevier, Lived Oakland 

Susquehanna Penn. 

 

Children:     

1  unknown 

  

Note:  Wife of Hiram T. Gray in 1860 census that indicates that Caroline was wife.  She applied for 

pension Mar. 1878 in Montrose, Susquehanna Co., Penn. Address was Great Bend, Penn.    

 

*2. Daniel Gray b. 19 May 1835 Windsor, Broome Co., New York,  m.  Eliza Ostrander b.1840, m.  

abt 1857-58.  She died 29 Oct 1861. Buried Plainfield Cem. Plainfield, Wisconsin.  He fought in 

Civil War. Wounded at Nashville. Daniel removed to Wisconsin with the Ostrander family and 

Jedidiah Alexander after the 1855 census , but before Ocy 1856.. 

3. Emily Jane Gray b. 14 Nov. 1837, Windsor, Broome Co.  New York, d. 13 Feb. 1908 Montrose, 

PA, buried South Montrose Cemetery. South Montrose Sus. Co. Pennsylvania, m. James Powley 



enlisted 3 Oct. 1862. b. unknown, d, 27 Sep 1858 buried Hood Cemetery Germantown, Pa. Census 

says she was widow.  1860 U.S. census Morality schedule list Jane Powley, age 60, married, b. abt 

1800 birthplace NY.  d. Mar.  Franklin, Susquehanna Co. PA from Typhoid Fever, was ill 40 days.  

Possibly mother-in-law of Emily Jane Gray Powley. 

4. Betsey Gray b. @ 10 Sep. 1840 Windsor, Broome Co., NY, d. 6 Apr. 1919 Bridgewater, 

Susquehanna Co., Pennsylvania buried Montrose Cemetery, Montrose, PA {Bessie Gray} Never 

married.   She was a Carpet Weaver. 

5. Mary M. Gray b. 1844 Windsor, Broome Co., NY.  She died after 1900.   

6. George Gray  

b. @1846 Windsor, Broome Co., NY,  

d.  4 Aug 1910 buried Glendale Cemetery, Bloomfield, Essex Co., New Jersey, buried Glendale 

Cemetery, Bloomfield, Essex Co., New Jersey, 

m. 1868, New York, Sidney C. Henry, b. Jan 1845, New Jersey, age 24, 1870 census.  d. 5 Jun 1920 

buried Glendale Cemetery, Bloomfield, Essex Co., New Jersey, child:  Raymond 1 year in 1870. 

Children: 

1.  Raymond G.  b.  Apr.  1869, Pa   

2.  Floyd F.  b. Sep, 1874, Pa.  According to 1895 census Floyd lived New Jersey.   

m. 1903, New Jersey; Sadie E. Osey b. 1882 

Children:  Sidney E Gray,  b. 1908 New Jersey   Daisey M. Gray b. 1910 New Jersey  

3.  Daisey W.  b. Jun 1882 Pa. 

4.  Minnie M.  b.  May 1872 Pa.,   m.  1897, Mark Bell  b. Jan 1863, Pa.   

Child.  George E. Bell  b. Nov 1898  New Jersey   

Mark and Minnie Bell child, George Bell, lived with her father’s family1910.  They lived Newark 

Ward, Essex, New Jersey, where and when did they die. 

 

Lived Pennsylvania moved to New Jersey where Sidney was from around 1895, she is found in 

New Jersey since she was from there, I believe she inherited from her parents property in New 

Jersey.        

                                                                                        .    

Note: Two children of Ezra Gray, 1 male 1 female, names unknown, left home as the 1845 census 

shows two more children than what is listed in 1850 census.  Information on Ezra Gray obtained 

from Broome County Town Historian, New York in the 1980’s. They lived in Sanford, New York then 

later Windsor, Broome Co., New York.  

 

Ezra Gray and Cynthia Whipple married in Deposit, New York about 1829.  They had a son and 

daughter that left home before 1850 census, so only know of those that were born after them.  

They lived at Windsor, New York until after the 1860 census, after that Cynthia is found in 

Pennsylvania until her death in 1890-1900. 

 

George Gray, a carpenter, is found in 5 Aug 1870 census with his mother, Cynthia Gray, and a 

wife, Sidney b. New Jersey, and child, Raymond, less than one year old in Bridgewater, 

Susquehanna Co., PA.   

 

Then I found George Gray in the 1880 census taken 10 June 1880 in Montrose Bough, 

Susquehanna Co., PA.  Cynthia Gray, age 70, Betsey T. age 34, Jane {Emily| Powley {widow} age 

40, both daughters of Cynthia Gray.  George and wife, Sidney, died New Jersey 1910 and 1918.  



 

I found a death certificate for Emily Jane Powley dated 13 Feb. 1908, Montrose, Susquehanna Co., 

PA according to census of 1880 she is the daughter of Cynthia Gray. Sister Betsey was the 

informant (Bessie M. Gray) 

 

Daniel Gray’s military records stated that his next of kin, his father, Ezra Gray, was living in 

Great Bend, Susquehanna Co., PA in 1864/65.  He divorced Emma in 1865 according to military 

records. 

 

Hiram Gray’s military records say his father as Ezra Gray of Great Bend, Susquehanna Co., 

Pennsylvania.  His wife Caroline Lane applied for pension at Montrose, Susquehanna. Penn. In 

1878.                         

 

 

 
 

 

This is a pic that Elsie Grey Teeples gave me in some stuff that Aunt Marie and Uncle Bill Grey 

had.  I believe it to be a picture of Daniel Gray, the father of William Delvin Grey. 

 

*Daniel Gray -  son of Ezra Gray and Cynthia Whipple   (Have entire Whipple pedigree) 

b. 19 May 1835 Windsor, Broome Co. NY 

m. {1} Eliza J. Ostrander abt 1857/58, Portage Co., Wisconsin.  

b. 29 Apr. 1840 Windsor, Broome Co. NY d.  29 Oct.1861 bur. Plainfield, Waushara Co., Wis.  

 

Child:  

*1. William Delvin Grey, b. 27 Feb. 1859 Pine Grove Portage Co. Wis. d. 11 Aug. 1949 Seattle, 

WA.  (only child with Eliza) {My Grandfather} 

 

m. (2)  Emma, ?,  date unknown , and divorced by 1865. (No children known), In military records. 

  

Daniel m. (3) 06 Apr. 1869, Lucas, Dunn Co. Wis. to Sarah Ann Smith dau of  William Smith and 

Elizabeth Chapman,  



b. 19 Dec. 1852 London, England   d. 15 Jan. 1941 Knapp, Wis.Dunn County,   buried. Lucas 

Cemetery.  Hatchville, Dunn Co.,    Wisconsin  

 

Note:  Sarah came from England, age 15, she came to America and resided  in Whitby, Canada 

with her parents for two years, then they moved to Adams Co., Wisconsin.  In 1895 she was united 

in marriage to Asa Starkey b. 1846, of Weston m d. 1935. They moved from Hatchville to the 

Walter Hughes farm where they built a house, Asa died in 1935 she died a widow in 1941.Buried 

Hatchville, Lucas Cemetery Dunn County, Wis.    

 

 Children: 

1. Jenny Louise Grey,    b. 03 May 1870 Coloma, Waushara Co., Wis. d. 05 Oct. 1941,  bur. 
Sayner, Wis.  m. 04 Nov. 1888 James M. Freestone  
2. Nettie F. Grey, b. 02 July 1871 Coloma, Waushara Co., Wis .d. 27 Jul 1883 
3.  Frank N. Grey b. 3 Nov. 1873 Lucas, Dunn Co., Wis.,    d.  1959 Lafyette, Tippecanoe County, 
Indiana.  a  m. Bertha Hawkins, b. 1880, Wisconsin,  d. 17 Jul 1964, Madison, Dane Co., Wisconsin.   
dau. of Haaken Haakenson (b. 1853-d. 1946)  Children:  Rollie L   b.1903  d. 1990; Frank A. (b. 1915,  
d. 2006 )   Buried Montmorenci Cemetery, Montmorenci, Tippecanoe County, Indiana 
4.  Mary Ellen Grey   b. 27 Aug. 1877 Lucas, Dunn Co., Wis. d. 23 Feb. 1953    m. Walter C.  

Hughes (b. 1879- d. 1933   Buried Lucas Cemetery, Hatchville, Dunn Co., Wisconsin.  

5. Carrie M. Grey   b. 8 Dec. 1881 Lucas, Dunn Co., Wis. d. 1949 Lorain, Ohio  m.  Royal (Roy) 

Raymond Karnes  (b. 1881, d. 1946 )  Buried Elmwood Cemetery, Lorain, Lorain Co.  Ohio 

 

Note: When Daniel moved to Wisconsin, the Ostrander family went with him and Jedidiah 

Alexander, Eliza Alexander’s father. John Ostrander died Oct 1856 Wisconsin.  He is buried in 

Plainfield, Wisconsin with Eliza Alexander Ostrander d. 1889.in Plainfield Cemetery, Plainfield, 

Wisconsin. 

 

Daniel’s pension records show a divorce in 1865 from an Emma, no other info available.  Daniel was 

soldier in the Civil War. His next of kin listed as Ezra Gray, Great Bend Susquehanna Co. PA in 

1864.   He fought for the North during the Civil War from Dec. 1863 to July 1865. Enlisted from 

Almond, Wis.  He was wounded at the battle of Nashville and hospitalized there and again at 

Louisville, Ky. After the war he suffered from rheumatism and piles and in 1886 he filed for an 

Invalid Pension and later after his death his wife filed for a widow’s pension.  He was a carpenter 

and died from a fall from a roof.  Eliza Ostrander’s family fought for the South.    

 

Daniel wrote a diary that I got a copy of from Virgie McCumber who lived in Seattle in the 1980’s.  

Virgie was related through the Battreall’s family line,  I think. Daniel traveled through Iowa, 

Wisconsin and neighboring area to get and work odd jobs as a carpenter. While in his travels he 

visited and talked of an Aunt Sallie Sheldon who lived near Iowa in Wisconsin.  I don’t know the 

relationship of Sallie and Daniel, but it appears from the diary they were close.  I think she is the 

person who cared for Grandpa as a child between 1861 [Eliza’s death and 1869 when he remarried.   

Eliza Ostrander Gray died in Oct 1861.  

 

I have done quite a bit research on the Thomas Gray b. 1767 Fairfield, CT family.  

Ezra and Francis Asbury Gray especially.  After the Great Bend, Susquehanna Co., PA 

1850 census, we find Francis and family in Wisconsin.  Then after the 1855 census, we 



find Daniel Gray, the entire John Ostrander family, and Jedidiah Alexander family in 

Wisconsin.  Recently I was searching Wisconsin cemeteries and found in one cemetery 

in Plainfield, Wisconsin some members of that family where four members died all in 

the same month of Oct 1856.  William Ostrander and his father, John Ostrander, a 

child of Betsey and Calvin Springsteen, and grandfather, Jedidiah Alexander.  

  

I’d been looking for a long time for the place and date of death of or Eliza Jane 

Ostrander who died near Plainfield, Wisconsin.  She was the daughter of John 

Ostrander and wife of Daniel W. Gray.  I found her buried in same cemetery, Oct 1861.   

 

Lucy Stoddard, the wife of Francis Asbury Gray died in 1870 in Wisconsin.  In Mar. 

1872, he traveled to Windsor, Broome Co., NY and married Katherine Summerton of 

Great Bend, Susquehanna Co., PA.    
 

The name Ostrander was originally Pietersee and changed when the family came through Ellis 

Island. 

Note:  Not sure where or when Daniel and Eliza married, probably 1857-58 in Wisconsin.  They 

moved to Wisconsin late 1855 or early 1856 after the New York State census of 1855. .  

 

I was told that the Grey family spelling changed as a result of a disagreement between William 

Delvin Grey, Grandpa and his bro., Frank.   

 

 
 

Pictured above is a picture taken about 1910-12 in the Dakota’s of Grandpa and Grandma Grey, 

Harry H. Grey [between them} and William Frank Grey {Uncle Bill} standing behind Grandma,. and 

Aunt Grace and Uncle Harold Parslow. 

 

*William Delvin Grey 

b. 27 Feb. 1859 Pine Grove, Portage Co. Wis.  

d. 11 Aug. 1949 Seattle, WA, funeral in Auburn, bur.  Cashmere WA 

m. 01 Jan. 1889 Nora Leticia Battreall ,  dau. of Thomas Mathis Battreall and Elsie Evaline Goble  

b. 28 May 1868 Elizabeth, Harrison Co. Ind.  d. 04 Nov. 1939, bur. Cashmere, WA 



Children: 

1. Eliza Evalyn Grey b. 07 Oct. 1889 Hastings, Neb. d. 09 Jul 1969 m. Jack Galbreth 

2. Maggie Louise Grey b. 1 May 1891 Hastings, Neb.  d.    m. (1) William Handy (2) Ferd Radtke 

3. Elsie Cordellia Grey b. 25 Dec. 1892 Juanita, Neb.  d.@1899 age 7  

4. Della Susan Grey b. 13 Feb. 1894 Pacific Junction, Iowa, d.  m. Fred Hall 

5. Roy William Grey b. 19 May 1897 Pierce, Neb. d. 19 May 1897 

6. Grace Laura-Bell Grey b. 29 Mar. 1899 Foster, Neb. m. (1) Harold Parslow 1915, (2) Myron 

Parslow 

7.William Frank Grey b. 22 Mar. 1901 Star, S.D.  d. 1955 m. Marie Anderson 1929 

8.  James Grey       According to Maggie’s journal.  Still born child. 

*9. Harry Henry Grey b. 06 Jul 1906, Lucas, Gregory Co., S.D. d. Jun 1990 m. Vauda LaWanda 

Carter, 15 Jun. 1939; {My father} 

 

Grandpa and Grandma Grey lived in Nebraska where they operated a Mercentile business for a 

while.  I am not sure what year the family came to Washington from Wisconsin, probably the late 

1920 or early 1930’s. They lived in Cashmere where Grandma died in 1939.  Some of the Parslows 

lived there as well.  I’m not sure when the Parslow moved to Auburn, Washington.  After Grandma 

died Grandpa was moved to a house next door to Aunt Grace and Uncle Harold Parslow.  I remember 

visiting with him when we went to Aunt Graces.   

 

My parents met and married at Waterville Washington in June 1939.  My mother’s parents lived at 

Plain, a little community near Leavensworth, Washington. They were originally from Violet Hill. 

Izard Co., Arkansas.   

 

*Harry Henry Grey 

b. 06 Jul 1906, Lucas, Gregory Co., S.D.  

d. 19 Jun 1990 Seattle, WA bur. Auburn, WA  

m. 15 Jun. 1939, Waterville, WA., Vauda LaWanda Carter, dau. Herman Carter and Ama C. 

Beaver.  

b. 30 Jul. 1921 Violet Hill, Izard, Co, ,  Arkansas,  

d. 3 Aug 2001 Tacoma, WA   buried in `Mountain View Cemetery above the town of Auburn, WA 

 

Children: 

1. Loyal Melvin Grey,   b. 24 Sep 1941, Auburn, WA, m. 23 May 1964 Idaho Falls, ID Valeria Ann 

Powers  

2. Harriett Wanda Grey,  b. 24 Sep 1942, Auburn, WA,  m 11 Oct 1961, Henry ? Moore, Colville, 

Washington by the Rev. Daniel Sinner. . 

3  Edward Lee Harry Grey,   b. 12 Jun. 1945, Auburn, WA, married twice. 

4. Lee Roy Calvin Grey,   b. 11 Aug. 1946, Auburn, WA,   married twice.  
 

 

 

NOTE:  Linda and I went to Walla Walla, WA in 2016 to see a Suzanne Fox a descendant of Aunt Grace.  She sent me 

a journal about their lives in Nebraska and the Dakota’s, written by Aunt Maggie.    If you would like a copy, let me 

know.  It 26 pages, last page is missing.   

 



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



BATTREALL 

 

Thomas Mathias Battreall 

b. 

d. 

m Elsie Evaline Goble.   

 

Children: 
Nora Leticia Battreall, b. 28 May 1868 Elizabeth, Harrison Co. Ind.  d. 04 Nov. 1939,  bur. 

Cashmere, WA 

 

  

 

 
OSTRANDER 

 
The Ostrander Family 

 
*Andonius Adam Ostrander 
b.  1757 
d. 1836 
m.  {     } Catherine Wolfin 
b. 1742  New York 
d.  btw  1777-1783 
 
Children: 
* Adam  Ostrander  b. 1777  d.1858  m. 1802,  Martha West  b .Jun  1785 Rhode Island,  d. 21 Jan. 
1863, Marathon, Cortland Co., NY,   both buried Texas Valley Cemetery, Texas Valley, Cortland Co., 
NY 
 
Children of Adam O. and Martha West.: 
1.Anthony Ostrander  b. 13 Oct 1803 Windsor, Broome Co., NY  d. Aft23 June 1880 Pine Grove , 
Portage Co., Wis. , m. Almira 1827.  Lived Windsor, Broome Co., NY.,   
*2. John W. , b. 1805   d.  Oct 1856 buried Plainfield Wisconsin Cemetery.  M.  Eliza Alexander dau of 
Jedidiah Alexander.  Lived Windsor,  Broome Co. NY until just after the 1855  NY census then moving 
to Wisconsin before October 1856.  John’s daughter, Eliza J. married Daniel W. Gray about 1856/57. 
3.  James,   b. 1807  NY 
4.  Adam Jacob,  b. 1809 d. 1847 
5.  Abigail b. 1812  d. 1897 
6.  Kate,  b. 1815 
7.  Almira  b. 1817  d. 1874 
8.  Sally Mariah,   b. 1820 
9.  Martha W b. 1825 
10.  Emily  b. 1827  d.1918 
 
Abigail  
 



Children:   
Emily,   
 Almira, b. 1811, Windsor, Broome Co., NY.,  
 Henry Ostrander b.1833 d.1893;  
Joseph  W. Ostrander b.  1836  d. 1903  
 
 
 
 
                                                          WEST FAMILY 

 

Anthony West 
b. 
d. 
m. 
Children: 
Martha b.1785-6 Rhode Island, d. 21 Jan. 1863, Marathon, Cortland, N.Y. m. 1802 Adam 
Ostrander, Windsor, Broome Co. N.Y.  Lived Windsor, N.Y.  
 
                                                      
                                                                                   OSTRANDER FAMILY 
 
The Ostrander Family, The Ostrander family came from Amsterdam, Holland in the 1600’s.  
They came on the ship “Spotted Cow”.  The name was Petersee until it was changed to Van 
Ostrander, etc. entering through Ellis Island.  
 
Pieter Ostrander 
b.  Holland, Reusal de Merden, Noord Brabant, Netherlands, 
d.  Al New Amsterdam, N.Y. 
 
*Pieter Peterzen Ostrander 
b.  1628 Holland, Reusal de Mierden, Noord Brabant, Netherlands, 
d.  1690 New Amsterdam, N.Y. 
m. Tryntje van de Lande,  b. 1635   d. 1690, Esopus, Ulster, N.Y. 
 
Children: 
Pieter Ostrander, b.  11 May 1653 Amsterdam, Noord Holland, Netherlands         
Tryntje Ostrander, b,1656 Kingston, Ulster, N.Y.  d. 1675 Kingston, Ulster, N.Y. 
 
*Pieter Ostrander 
b.  11 May 1653 Amsterdam, Noord Holland, Netherlands         
d.  1706 Kingston, Ulster, N.Y. 
m. Rebecca Traphagan (14 children) 
b.  1662 
d.  1707 
 



Children: 
1.  Pieter,  c. 1680  d.  1739 Hurley, Ulster, N.Y.  m. Rachel Dingman 
2.  Willem, ch.  24  Sept. 1682, d.  1733, New York.m. Marytje Hooges 
3.  Arent, (Arend) ch. 5 Oct. 1684, d.  27 Jun 1742 Hurley, Ulster, N.Y., m. Geertruy Massen 
Van Bloomendalh 
4.  Catrina, ch. 5 Sept.  1686 d. Young 
5.  Johannes,  ch.b.. 23 Sept. 1688, d. 1718 N.Y.,  m.  Elizabeth van den Berg 
6.  Tunis, ch. 16 Jan 1690 m. Marytjen Suyland 
7.  Hendrick, 
7.  Humanus,  b. 10 Nov. 1695 
9.   Leah, ch. 1 May 1698,  
10.  Rachel, ch. 1 May 1698, m. Soloman Terwilliger 
11.  Geestje, ch.  19 May 1700, Hurley, U;ster, N.Y. , m. Ary Roosa 
12.  Geerjen,  ch.  19 May 1700, Hurley, Ulster, N.Y. 
13.  Rebecca, b. c 1702, m. Johannes Hooges Van Etten 
14.  Catrina, b. 1704, m. Jan Pier 
15.  Jacob, ch. 13 Jan. 1706, m. Maritje Mary Roosa 
 
Note:  He came to America as an 8yr. old child with his parents.  His name is on the passenger 
list for the “De Bonte koe (spotted cow)” 1660.   
  
*Jacob Ostrander 
b. 13 Jan. 1706 Hurley, Ulster, N.Y. 
d. 6 Feb. 1798 East Manor, Rensselaer, N.Y. 
m. 11 Nov.  1726 Kingston, Ulster, N.Y.  Maritje Mary Roosa  b. 1706  d.1726 Kingston, 
Ulster, N.Y. 
 
Children: 
1. Catrina b. 10 Sept. 1727 Kingston, Ulster, N.Y. 
2. Hermanus b. 22 Jun. 1729 Kingston, Ulster, N.Y.  d. 3 Apr. 1800Ulster, Ulster, N.Y. 
3. Jacobus b.1731 Kingston, Ulster, N.Y.  d. abt. 1800 Halfmoon, Saratoga Springs, New 

York 
4. Evert b. 30 Sept. 1733  Kingston, Ulster, N, Y.   d  
5. Helena b.  25 Aug. 1734 Hurley, Ulster, N.Y.  d. 31 Mar.  Hurley, Ulster, N.Y.  1762 
6. Abraham b. 7 Dec. 1735 Kingston, Ulster, N.Y.  d. 
7. Andonius Adam b.1740 Kingston, Ulster, N.Y.  d. 31 Dec. 1835  
8. Rachel b. 25 May 1740 Hurley, Ulster, N.Y. 
9. Johannes b. 9 Sept. 1742 Kingston, Ulster, N.Y. d.  
10. Maritje b. 12 Mar.  1745 Kingston, Ulster, N.Y. d. 1825 Germantown, Columbia, N.Y.  

 
*Adonius Adam Ostrander 
b. 1740 Kingston, Ulster, N.Y.  
d. 31 Dec. 1835 New York? 
m.  
 
Children: 



  Adam b. 24 Mar. 1777 Windsor, Broome Co., N.Y. d. 1858  
 
*Adam Ostrander 
b. 24 Mar. 1777 Windsor, Broome Co., N.Y. 
d. 10 Oct. 1853 Marathon, Cortland Co., N.Y. 
m.  1802 Windsor, Broome Co, N.Y. Martha West b. 1785   d. 1863  
Children: 
 
1. Anthony W.   b. 13 Oct.  1803 Windsor, Broome Co., N.Y.  d.  1880 
2. John W. b. 9 Mar. 1805 Windsor, Broome Co., N.Y.  d  22 Oct 1856 Pine Grove, Portage Co., 

Wisconsin, buried Plainfield Cemetery, Plainfield Waushara Co. Wisconsin  
3. James   b. 13 May 1807 Windsor, Broome Co., N.Y.  d.  1882 
4. Adam Jacob   b. 28 Nov. 1809,6 Aug. 1820 Windsor, Broome co., N.Y.  d. 4 May 1849 

Windsor, Broome Co., N.Y.   
5. Abigail,  b. 19 May 1812,  Windsor, Broome Co., N.Y.  d.  1897 
6. Kate b. 4 Feb. 1815 Windsor, Broome Co., N.Y.  d. 
7. Almira b.  26 Apr. 1817, Windsor, Broome Co., N.Y.  d. 1874  
8. Sally Mariah, b.  6 Aug. 1820Windsor, Broome Co., N.Y.  d.  
9. Martha b.  25 Apr. 1825 Windsor, Broome Co., N.Y.  d. 
10.  Emily b. 1 May 1827, Windsor, Broome Co., N.Y.  d. 1918  
John W. Ostrander 
b.  3 March 1805, Windsor, Broome Co., N.Y. 
d.  22 Oct 1856 Plainfield, Wis., Buried Plainfield Cemetery., Plainfield, Wisconsin.. 
m. Eliza Alexander Ostrander, b. abt 1809, d. 6 Oct 1889, buried next to John.  She was 
daughter    of Jedidiah Alexander and Betsey Underwood.   
 
Children of John Ostrander and Eliza Alexander:  I have all the family info back to Holland. 
 
John Ostrander 
b. 3 Mar. 1805 
d. 22 )ct. 1856 Plainfield Portage Wisconsin. 
m. Eliza Alexander  
b. abt 1809 New York, d. 6 Oct. 1889 Plainfield, Wisconsin, dau of Jedidiah Alexander and 
Betsey Underwood. 
 
1.  Betsey A. Ostrander b. Nov 11, 1831Windsor, Broome Co., NY d. 23 Jun 1903 bur.  
Plainfield Cemetery, Plainfield, Wisconsin. m. abt 1853, Calvin Benjamin Springsteen. 
Calvin was a soldier in the Civil War and died in May 1864 of malaria, His place of burial is 
unknown. 
2. William Ostrander b. 1835, Windsor, Broome Co., NY, d. 2 Oct 1856 bur Plainfield 
Cemetery. Wisconsin. 
3. Eliza Jane Ostrander Gray,  b. 23 Apr. 1840, Windsor, Broome Co., NY  d. 29 Oct 1861 bur.  
Plainfield Cemetery, Plainfield, Wisconsin.  m. abt 1857-58 Daniel W. Gray. son of Ezra and 
Cynthia Whipple Gray, one son, William D. Gray b. 7 Feb 1859, Pine Grove. Portage Co., 
Wisconsin.  
4. John W. Ostrander   b. 21 Apr. 1844, Windsor, Broome Co., NY,  



5. Oberlin W. Ostrander,  b. Dec  1846, Windsor, Broome Co., NY,  d.Dec,  1892.       m.  29 Aor 
1866 Almond, Portage Wisconsin Sarah Jane Banks b. 1845    children:  George Fred 
Ostrander 1857-1947, John Ostrander b. d. 1876; Claudia Drucilla Ostrander 1872-1951; 
Infant b. d. 1876  
Note:  born Broome Co., N.Y. 1860 Pine Grove , Portage, Wisconsin m. Almond, Portage, 
Wisconsin.  18776 lived Chicago, Cook,  Ill.  1887 Lakeview Ill.   
6.  Bishop R. Ostrander b 15 Jun 1849, Windsor, Broome Co., NY, d. 27 Aug 1916,  Portage 
Co., Wisconsin. 
7. A. Minerva Ostrander, b. 1853, Windsor, Broome Co., NY,  
 
Note:  Not sure where or when Daniel and Eliza married, probably 1857-58 in Wisconsin.  
They moved to Wisconsin late 1855 or early 1856 after the 1855 New York state census. 
 
 
 

ALEXANDER 

 

*A.; Phillip Alexander 
b.1688,    
d. 26, Aug. 1758, Lake George, Warren, NY, ,  
m. Joanna Roberts 
b. 1694. 
d. 1737 or 1758, Woburn, Middlesex, Mass 
 
Children: 
1. Phillip Alexander, b. 1711, d.  26 Aug., 1756, Lake George, Warren, NY 
2. David Alexander, b. 7 Sep 1716, Woburn, Middlesex, Mass.  d. 23 Oct 1773,  Menden, 
Worchester, Mass. , m.  10 Jan. 1739, Woburn, Middlesex, Mass,  Elizabeth Evans, b. 1719, 
d.4 Feb. 1802 Windsor, Broome Co., NY. 
3.  Giles Alexander , b. 8 Sep 1718, Woburn, Middlesex, Mass. d.  22 Feb 1723, Woburn, 
Middlesex, Mass 
4. William Alexander, b. 6 Apr. 1721, Woburn, Middlesex, Mass.  
5. Giles Alexander, b.  23 Nov., 1723, Woburn, Middlesex, Mass..  d. 1805   
6. Thomas Alexander, b. 6 Apr., 1721 Woburn, Middlesex, Mass.  d. 10 Nov.  1756, Crown 
Point, Essex, NY,  
7. Richard Alexander, b. 23 Feb. 1725, Woburn, Middlesex, Mass. d.. 7 Apr., 1726, Woburn, 
Middlesex, Mass. 
8. Joanna Alexander, b. 31 Jan., 1727, Woburn, Middlesex, Mass. d.  15 June 1754, 
Pownalborough, Maine,  
9. Richard Alexander, b. 25 Nov, 1729, Woburn, Middlesex, Mass.  d. 1810 
10.  John Alexander, b. 20 Jun 1732, Woburn, Middlesex, Mass 
11.  Abraham Alexander,  b. 8  Apr., 1735, Woburn, Middlesex, Mass. 
12.  Peter Alexander, b. 1714   d. 1771, Wilmington, Middlesex, Mass.  
 
*B. David Alexander 
b. 7 Sep 1716  Woburn, Middlesex, Mass.  



 d. 23 Oct 1773,  Menden,Worchester, Mass.  
m. 10 Jan. 1739,Woburn, Middlesex, Mass,   
Elizabeth Evans,  
b. 4 Dec.  1719, 
d. 4 Feb. 1802 Windsor, Broome Co., NY. 
 
Children: 
1. Mary Alexander, b. 26 Oct. 1740,   Woburn, Middlesex, Mass 
2. David Alexander, b. 6 Oct., 1741, Woburn, Middlesex, Mass. 
3. Simon Alexander, b. 5 Nov., 1747, Woburn, Middlesex, Mass.  d 18 Sep. 1822, Windsor, 
Broome Co., NY., m. {1} 29 Oct 1771, Menden, Worchester,  Mass.  Mary Felt,   b. 1749  d. 
1780, Mendon, Worchester, Mass.  
4. Simeon Alexander, b. 1750, Northfield, Franklin, Mass.  d. 1801, Northfield, Franklin, 
Mass.  
5. Timothy Alexander. B. 29 Dec., 1751, Woburn, Middlesex, Mass. d. 1844  
6.  Elizabeth Alexander, 3 Dec., 1758, Woburn, Middlesex, Mass. 
7. Timothy Alexander, b.  21 July 1761, Crossing, Atlantic City, NJ., d. 15 Nov.  1844 
 
*C.. Simon Alexander, 
 b. 5 Nov., 1747, Woburn, Middlesex, Mass.  
 d 18 Sep. 1822, Windsor, Broome Co., NY.,  
m. {1} 29 Oct 1771, Menden, Worchester, Mass.  
 Mary Felt,    
b. 1749 Menden, Worchester, Mass 
d. 1780, Mendon, Worchester, Mass.  
  
Children:  
1. Samuel Alexander, b. 10 Oct 1772, Menden, Worchester, Mass.  m. Mary? 
2.  Elisha Alexander, b. 4 Jan. 1774, Menden, Worchester, Mass.  
3. Mary Alexander, b. 23 Aug., 1775Menden, Worchester, Mass.  
4. Jedidiah Alexander,   b. 23 March 1777, Menden, Worchester, Mass. d.   6 Oct 1856,Pine 
Grove, Portage Co., Wis. Buried-Plainfield Wisconsin, m.  1801 Betsy Underwood b. 1779 
5.  Rachel Alexander, b.  30 Dec 1778 Menden, Worchester, Mass.  
6.  Eunice Alexander  b. 21 Aug. 1780, Menden, Worchester, Mass. d.1862 
These two children born between marriages.  Mother is unknown.   
7.  Molly Alexander  b. 1782 probably Menden, Worchester, Mass 
8. Lucy Alexander,  b.1784, probably Menden, Worchester, Mass.  
 
m. {2} 21 May 1786, Menden, Worchester, Mass.   
Martha White  
b. 
d.  
 
Children: 
1.  Simon Alexander, b. 1787, Northfield, Franklin, Mass.  
2. Zina White Alexander, b. 24 Dec.  1789, Menden, Worchester, Mass. d. 1872 



3. Martha Alexander,  b. 5 Feb. 1791, Menden, Worchester, Mass. 
4. Patta Alexander, b. 5 Feb. 1791, Menden, Worchester, Mass. 
 
*D. .Jedidiah Alexander   
b. 23 March 1777, Menden, Worchester, Mass. 
d. 6 Oct 1856, Pine Grove, Portage Co., Wis.  Buried Plainfield, Wisconsin,  
m.  1801 Betsy Underwood    
b. 1779 
d. Oct 1856, Plainfield, Wisconsin 
 
Children: 
1.  Eliza Alexander, 18 Dec. 1808, McClure, Broome Co., NY   d. 1889, buried Plainfield Wis.  
2. Jane F. Alexander,  b. 1819  Pennsylvania   
 
Lived Windsor, Broome Co., NY 1850.  After 1855  NY.,  census, removed to Pine Grove, 
Portage Co., Wisconsin with John Ostrander family and Daniel Gray.   
  
Eliza Alexander, 18 Dec. 1808, McClure, Broome Co., NY   d. 1889, buried Plainfield Wis. 
m. John Ostrander.  

 

 

                                             ALEXANDER FAMILY 

 

Simon Alexander 

b.  1747 

d. 1822 

m. Mary Felt, b. 1749, d. 1780  

 

Children: 

Jedidiah Alexander 

b. 23 Mar. 1777 Menden, Mass. 

d. Oct 1856 Pine Grove, Portage Co., Wis. 

Jedidiah was the older half-brother of Zina Alexander.   

Eliza Alexander    

Mary Ann Alexander  

 

 

Zina Alexander 

b.  1789 

d.  1872 

m. 1) Polly Wheeler, b. 1790-1848 (Children - Zina and others) 

Settled Sanford, Broome Co., N.Y. 

2) Sally, widow Bunker (one dau) 

3) Hannah Andrus widow of Garret Frost 1822-1881  

 

Children: 



1.  Zina Wallace Alexander b.14 Mar. b. 1829, Sanford, Broome Co., N.Y. d. 3 Mar. 1917 Marathon, 

Cortland N.Y. m. abt. 1851 Anna Marie Ostrander, b.29 Oct.  1834 Windsor, Broome Co., N.Y.  d. 14 

Aug. 1875 Cortland, Willet Co., N.Y.  dau.  

 

 Jedidiah Alexander 

b. 23 Mar. 1777 Menden, Mass. 

d. Oct 1856 Pine Grove, Portage Co., Wis. 

 

Went to Wisconsin with the John Ostrander Family and Daniel W. Gray.  Daniel married Eliza Jane 

Ostrander abt. 1857-8 and had William in Feb 1859.  She died 1861 Oct.  

   

 

 

 

 

 

                                                                    FELT Family 

Mary Felt 

b.1749 Menden, Worchester, Mass 

d, 1780 Menden, Worchester, Mass. 

m.  Simon Alexander 29 Oct.  1771 Menden, Worchester, Mass.   

Note:  Filed for Pension 19 Jan. 1899 

 

Jonathon Felt 

b.  1719 

d.1786 

m. Lovet Wells 

b,1724 

d.  1764 

 

 

 

 

 

FROST 

 

William Frost 

b. 

d. 

m. Joyce Barker 

 

Childrem: 

Lydia Frost, b.   d.  m. 2. Henry Gray, b. Abt    1613  Bankside, Nottingham, Nottinghamshire, 

England, d.        1645 Fairfield, Fairfield Co., Connecticut, USA 

 



Elizabeth Frost (Watson) widow, b.  d.  m. abt 1639, John Gray, b.abt 1617 St. Mary, Nottingham, 

Nottinghamshire, Eng. , chr.  23 Nov. 1617, d. Bef. 25 Feb 1663, Newtowne, Long Island, New 

York, USA  

  

 

 

 

 

WILKES 

 

 

 

WHIPPLE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

FELT 

 

 

 

PROPER/WOLFIN 


